

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAN GREENBERG	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
SAM KAZMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DEVIN WATKINS	DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE	JEFFREY H. PARAVANO
INSTITUTE	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 861-1697
	agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Flouted This Court’s Precedents, Creating a Circuit Split.....	1
II. The Ninth Circuit Guttled the Constitution’s Key Limitation on Federal Taxing Power	9
III.This Is the Perfect Vehicle To Resolve an Exceptionally Important Question.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	1, 3–7
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	1–5, 7
<i>Garlin v. Murphy</i> , 42 A.D.2d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d 1973)	8
<i>Garlock v. Commissioner</i> , 58 T.C. 423 (1972).....	6
<i>Garlock, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 489 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940).....	2–3
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943).....	3
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	3
<i>Helvering v. Nat’l Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	5
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	4
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Nathel v. Commissioner</i> , 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	5

<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	13
<i>Prescott v. Commissioner</i> , 561 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Quijano v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5–6
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962).....	6
<i>Whitlock's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 59 T.C. 490 (1972).....	6
<i>Whitlock's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1974).....	6
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. XVI.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 9–11
26 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 877A.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 965.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 1256.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 1362.....	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	9
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	8, 10

Henry Ordower, Abandoning Realization and the Transition Tax: Toward a Comprehensive Tax Base, 67 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1371 (2019)	5, 7
Mark Berg & Fred Feingold, The Deemed Repatriation Tax—A Bridge Too Far?, 158 <i>Tax Notes</i> 1345 (2018)	7
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (1921)	10
